

Case No. 12-55578

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FATEMEH JOHNMOHAMMADI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLOOMINGDALE'S, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

From the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, Case No. 2:11-cv-06434-GW (AJWx)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Dennis F. Moss
15300 Ventura Blvd., Suite 207
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
Telephone: (310) 773-0323
Facsimile: (310) 861-0389
dennisfmoss@yahoo.com

Sahag Majarian II
18250 Ventura Boulevard
Tarzana, CA 91356
Telephone: (818) 609-0807
Facsimile: (818) 609-0892
sahagii@aol.com

Attorneys for Appellant

FATEMEH JOHNMOHAMMADI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. Congress Has Evinced a Clear Congressional Command to Override Contracts That Inhibit Worker Concerted Activity..... 2

B. Concerted Activity, Including Class Actions, as Contemplated by the NLGA and NLRA, are a Species of the Hallowed Right of Association..... 7

C. “Concerted Activity” Is Not Limited to Union Related Activity..... 9

D. Initiation of Litigation Seeking Relief on Behalf of a Group Of Workers Is “Concerted Activity” 12

E. Contrary to Bloomingdale’s Contention, Class Actions Existed Before the FAA Was Enacted..... 14

F. One Worker Attempting to Initiate or Induce Action By or on Behalf of Other Workers is Engaged in “Concerted Activity”..... 16

G. AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion and CompuCredit v. Greenwood Do Not Undermine the NLGA and NLRA..... 18

H. Bloomingdale’s Wrongfully Asserts That The NLRB is Improperly Interpreting the FAA 22

I. Voluntary Consent to a Waiver of Section 7 Rights Does Not Affect the Analysis Herein..... 24

J. <u>Invalidation of a Contractual Class Action Ban Asserted Against Employees Does Not Conflict With the FAA.</u>	26
K. <u>Amici Chamber of Commerce Misapprehends the NLGA by Invoking a Case That Involves a Collectively Bargained For Arbitration Agreement</u>	32
III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	34
<u>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT</u>	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

24 Hour Fitness 2012 WL 5495007 20

52nd St. Hotel Associates 321 NLRB No. 93 at 633 13

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
131 S.Ct 1740 (2011)..... 18-20, 31

Bayside Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB (1977) 429 U.S. 298, 304; 13

Bon Harbor Nursing & Rehab Ctr.
348 NLRB 1062, 1073, 1078 (2006)..... 24

Brady v. National Football League
(8th Cir. 2011) 644 F.3d 661 11-13

CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood
(2012) 132 S.Ct. 665, 669.....2, 18, 21, 27-28

D.R. Horton 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012)8, 13, 20, 23, 25-26, 30

Discover Bank, 30 Cal. Rptr.3d 76..... 19

Eastex Inc. v. NLRB
437 U.S. 556, 565-566 & n.15, (1978)..... 11-13, 20

Garner v. Teamsters, 346 U.S. 485, 490-91 (1953)..... 7

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. Local 205, United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers
of Am. (U.E.)* (1959) 353 U.S. 547, 548..... 32

Gilmer v. Interstate (1991), 500 U.S. 20, at 26-2727-29

Harco Trucking LLC 344 NLRB 478 (2005) 13

Hurd v. Hodge, 334 U.S. 24, 34-35, 68 S.Ct. 847, 853, 92 L.Ed. 1187 (1948)..... 34

Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc. 337 NLRB No. 2924-25

J.H. Stone & Sons, 33 NLRB 1014 (1941), enfd. in relevant part 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942).....24-25

J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB (1944) 321 U.S. 33220, 23-25

Le Madri Restaurant 331 NLRB 269, 275-276 (2000)..... 13

Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB 350 U.S. 270, 280 (1956) 33

Meyers Industries, Inc. (And Kenneth P. Prill)
281 NLRB No.118..... 16-17

Mohave Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. NLRB 206 F.3d 1183, 1189 & n.8 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 11

Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s
(N.D. Cal. 2012) 870 F. Supp.2d 831, 844..... 6

National Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Alabama (1958) 357 U.S. 449, 460..... 8

New York Shipping Ass’n v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n,
854 F.2d 1338, 1367 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 29

New Negro Alliance v. Sanitary Grocery Co.
(1938) 303 U.S. 552, 561 10

NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.
(1984) 465 U.S. 822, 829 13, 17

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. (1977) U.S. 1, 33 8

NLRB v. National Licorice (1940) 309 U.S. 3503, 21, 24-25

NLRB v. Stone, 125 F.2d 752, 756 (7th Cir. 1942).....24-25

NLRB v. Tanner (9th Cir. 1965) 349 F.2d 1, 3 10

Prill v. NLRB (“*Prill I*”) (D.C. Cir. 1985) 755 F.2d 941, 955..... 16, 17

Prill v. NLRB, (“*Prill II*”) 835 F.3d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 16

Saigon Gourmet 353 NLRB 1063, 1064 (2009) 13

Salt River Valley Water Users Ass’n
 (9th Cir. 953) 206 F.2d 325 12-13

Scherk v. Albert-Culver Co. (1974) 417 U.S. 506, 511 2

Smith v. Swormstedt, 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853) 15

Talbot v. Robert Matthews Distrib. Co.
 961 F.2d 654, 659 (7th Cir. 1992) 7

Textile Workers Union of America v. Lincoln Mills of Alabama
 (1957) 353 U.S. 448 32-33

United Parcel Service 252 NLRB 1015, 1018, 1022, fn 26 (1980)... 13

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act 28-29

Equity Rule 38 15

Equity Rule 48 24, 15

FAA passim

Norris La Guardia Act (“NLGA”) passim

National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”) passim

29 U.S.C. § 102..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 103..... 5, 6, 19

29 U.S.C. § 104..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 113..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 113(c) 10

29 U.S.C. § 151..... 6, 7

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 7, 9

9 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1). 7

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 2

Labor Code § 103(a)..... 6
